COUNCIL AGENDA: 08-29-06

ITEM: jfj
SAN JOSE Memorandum

CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND FROM: Albert Balagso
CITY COUNCIL Larry D. Lisenbee
SUBJECT: SEE BELOW DATE: 08-09-06

Approved W\— g ‘] Date ﬂ 177// sy
|

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3,5.6.8,10
SNI AREA: Gateway East;
Tully/Senter; Five
Wounds/
Brookwood Terrace

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS TO
THE COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 AND PARKS CITY-WIDE CONSTRUCTION AND
CONVEYANCE TAX FUNDS, AND THE LAKE CUNNINGHAM FUND; AND
AUTHORIZATION OF A RESOLUTION AMENDING ALLOCATIONS UNDER THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2000 AND 2002 PARKS BOND ACTS

RECOMMENDATION

1. Adoption of a resolution amending allocation of amounts for application of local assistance
funds for projects from the:

a. Roberti-Z’berg-Harris Urban Open Space and Recreation Grant Program under the Safe
Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000
(Proposition 12);

b. Roberti-Z’ berg-Harris Urban Open Space and Recreation Grant Program under the 2002
Resources Bond Act (Proposition 40); and

c. Per Capita Grant Program under the 2002 Resources Bond Act (Propos1t10n 40)
as detailed on Attachments 1, 2, and 3; and authorizing the City Manager to negotiate,
execute, and submit all necessary documents for local assistance funds under these grant
programs.

2. Adoption of Appropriation Ordinance amendments in the Council District 3 Construction
and Conveyance Tax Fund (Fund 380) to:
a. Increase the appropriation to the Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services
Department by $298,000 for the Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing project; and
b. Decrease the Ending Fund Balance by $298,000.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 2

3. Adoption of Appropriation Ordinance amendments in the Lake Cunningham Fund (Fund

462) to:
a. Establish a reserve for Playground ADA Renovations project in the amount of $94,000;
and

b. Decrease the Ending Fund Balance in the amount of $94,000.

4. Adoption of Appropriation Ordinance amendments in the City-wide Parks Construction and
Conveyance Tax Fund (Fund 391) to:
a. Establish a Global Photon Property Acquisition project to the Parks, Recreation and
Neighborhood Services Department in the amount of $50,000; and
b. Decrease the Ending Fund Balance in the amount of $50,000.

CEQA.:

e Guadalupe River Bridge Crossing in Almaden: Mitigated Negative Declaration,
PP03-04-110.

e Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River): Mitigated Negative
Declaration, PP04-323, May 2005; State Clearinghouse #2005022117, February 2005.

OUTCOME

City Council approval of the recommended actions would authorize the City Manager to
negotiate and execute agreements with the State and to realign and reallocate planned use of
funds to maximize the use of local assistance grant funds available from three State Bond
funding programs to complete various parks, trails, and community recreation facilities projects
throughout the City.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

City staff recommends approval of the above actions, which will authorize the City Manager to
negotiate and execute agreements with the State of California, Resources Agency, Department of
Parks and Recreation to reallocate the planned spending of funds from three local assistance
grant programs to the approved State grant allocations. The proposed actions will amend
appropriations in the City Council District 3 and City-Wide Parks Construction and Conveyance
Tax Funds to align City budget sources and uses with the approved State grant funding. Future
items will be brought to the City Council to approve specific project plans, award of contract,
appropriations or other actions as necessary.

The Overfelt House Renovation has been completed according to the project specifications under
the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant agreement and project savings are being redistributed to the



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 3

Lake Cunningham ADA Playground, Global Photon Building Acquisition and Trail: Airport
Parkway Under Crossing projects.

In order to meet State project completion deadlines, the Guadalupe River Trail Crossing in
Almaden will be replaced by the Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe
River) project. It is important to note that deferring the Guadalupe River Trail Crossing in
Almaden project will have a smaller impact on trail connectivity since the completion of the
nearby Coleman Road Pedestrian Bridge which connects the east and west banks of the river.

Lastly, with the completion of acquisition of the Nisich Park site through the use of
Redevelopment Agency funding, the recommended actions will revise the scope of the grant-
funded project. The grant funds will now pay for Nisich Park development.

Upon City Council approval, City staff will proceed with necessary documentation to the State to

implement these recommendations.

BACKGROUND

Securing local assistance funds through various programs established by the State of California,‘
Resources Agency, Department of Parks and Recreation (State) involves multiple steps on the
part of the City Administration as detailed below:

o The State requires that the governing body of each agency, the City Council, adopt a
resolution that authorizes the City Manager to apply for and accept local assistance grant
funds from the State of California for each grant program.

o The State Department of Parks and Recreation approves an allocation of funds to the City
through each specific grant program, either a per capita amount or on a competitive
application basis.

e Upon award of the funds, the City must execute a contract with the State for the specific
grant program and amount. Each contract has a specified termination date by which all
approved projects must be completed.

¢ Once the State approves the program allocation, the City must then submit a specific
grant application for each individual project, which details the site ownership, CEQA
clearance, budget, scope, and activities that the State is funding in each development.

¢ Upon State approval of the project specific plan, the City is authorized to proceed with
the project.

o The City is reimbursed for eligible project costs.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 4

On January 22, 2002, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 70810 that approved the
filing of an application for local assistance funds of up to $4,293,089 from the Roberti-Z’berg-
Harris (RZH) Urban Open Space and Recreation Grant Program under the Safe Neighborhood
Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000 (Proposition 12) and
authorized the City Manager to negotiate and execute all documents relating to the grant funding
agreement. A list of six (6) projects, including $1.4 million allocated to neighborhood parks to
be identified at a later date, were approved to be funded under the grant program (Attachment 1).
The State approved the City’s application under this grant program and on May 15, 2002, the
City executed a contract (Contract # C2009300) with the State of California for funding through
this source. Subsequently, through various actions, the City Council allocated the $1.4 million
balance to fund the following projects:

Tully Road Ballfields: Increase funding by $450,000 to a total of $1,350,000

Lone Bluff Mini-Park: Allocate $500,000

Selma Olinder Park: Allocate $100,000

Sixth and William Park Development (O’Donnell’s Gardens Park): Allocate $250,000

e (O’Connor Park Restroom: Allocate $100,000

Attachment 1 provides the complete listing of projects funded through this source. The City will
be reimbursed by the State for eligible project costs under this grant provided that the projects
are approved and completed by June 30, 2009.

On January 27, 2004, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 71943, which authorized the
City Manager to negotiate, execute and submit an application and all necessary documents for
local assistance grant funding of up to $4,051,000 funding from the Roberti-Z’berg-Harris
(RZH) Urban Open Space and Recreation Grant program under the State of California 2002
Resources Bond Act (Proposition 40). The State approved the eight (8) projects to be funded
under the grant program (Attachment 2) for grant funding and on February 26, 2004, the City
executed a contract (Contract # C0209801) with the State for $4,051,000 under the Proposition
40 RZH program for projects shown in Attachment 2. The City will be reimbursed by the State
for eligible project costs under this grant provided that the projects are approved and completed
by June 30, 2011.

Additionally, on January 27, 2004, the City Council adopted Resolution Number 71944, which
authorized the City Manager to negotiate, execute and submit an application and all necessary
documents for local assistance grant funding of up to to $4,037,000 in funds from the Per Capita
Grant Program under the 2002 Resources Bond Act (Proposition 40). The State approved the
eight (8) projects described in Attachment 3 for grant funding and on February 25, 2004, the City
executed a contract (Contract #C0207484) with the State for $4,037,000 under the Proposition
40 Per Capita grant program to be used for projects shown in Attachment 3. The City will be



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 5

reimbursed by the State for eligible project costs under this grant provided that the projects are
approved and completed by June 30, 2011.

ANALYSIS

Reallocation of Proposition 12 Roberti-Z’berg-Harris (RZH) Funds:

One project allocation previously approved by the City Council for application under Proposition
12 RZH grant program is now recommended to be reallocated to another project. This is funding
for the Guadalupe River Trail Bridge Crossing in Almaden ($273,000) projects.

Staff has determined that the City cannot fully fund and complete a project for the Guadalupe
River Trail Bridge Crossing in Almaden by the final due date established in the grant.
Additionally, the proposed Bridge Crossing project no longer serves as the only means to
provide access between the east and west banks of the river since the completion of the Coleman
Road Pedestrian Bridge. Therefore, it is recommended that these funds be reallocated to the
Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River) project. The Airport Parkway
project has been previously identified as a priority and this recommendation provides necessary
funding while maintaining the allocation of State grant funds to support trail access and
development activities. City staff will continue work on the Almaden Bridge Crossing project,
including efforts to obtain necessary funding.

Reallocation of Proposition 40 Roberti-Z’berg-Harris Funds and Proposition 40 Per Capita
Grants:

In 2004, the City submitted project specific grant proposals and the State approved applications
under the Proposition 40 Per Capita program for the Global Photon ($300,000) and Trail: Airport
Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River) ($850,000) projects ($1,150,000 total).
These projects were originally designated to be funded under the Proposition 40 RZH program.
As a result of the State’s approval of funding these two projects under the Per Capita program, it
is necessary to shift other projects from the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant fund to the
Proposition 40 RZH program. These changes will balance and fully allocate both grant
programs and make them consistent with the approved State allotments. As a result, the City
will be able to recognize revenues and expenditures under the correct sources and uses.

The Police Activities League (PAL) Stadium and Nisich Park projects were originally designated
to be funded under the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant program. The Department of Parks,
Recreation and Neighborhood Services (PRNS) recommends that the PAL Stadium ($250,000)
and Nisich Park ($825,000) projects ($1,075,000 total) be moved from the Proposition 40 Per
Capita grant to the Proposition 40 RZH program.

Use of State grant funds to assist in the renovation of the PAL complex was identified as a
priority project as these funds became available. Included in these recommendations, PRNS



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 6

proposes to increase the total funding for the PAL Stadium project by $75,000, to a total of
$325,000. The additional funds had not been allocated to a specific project at the time of the
Council’s original authorization to apply for and accept the Proposition 40 RZH grant funds.

The Overfelt House Renovation has been completed according to the project specifications under
the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant agreement. A savings of $169,000 was realized in the
project. The recommendation reallocates the unspent funds in the Proposition 40 Per Capita
fund to other projects: $94,000 to the Lake Cunningham ADA Playground project; $50,000 to
the Global Photon Building Acquisition; and $25,000 to the Airport Parkway Trail Under
Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River). This redistribution of funds will result in all grant funds
being fully allocated.

The original scope of the Nisich Park project was to fund property acquisition. The project site
has been acquired through funding provided by the Redevelopment Agency. Therefore, the
recommendation will allow PRNS to utilize $825,000 in State grant proceeds to fund the
development of Nisich Park.

This memorandum includes a recommendation for several appropriation actions, including
Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River), Lake Cunningham ADA
Playground and Global Photon Building Acquisition. These appropriation actions are necessary
to authorize each project to proceed. Since the State grant funds are paid on a reimbursement
basis following completion of each project, the funding for each project is typically advanced
through the use of the Ending Fund Balance of each respective Council District or City-wide
Construction and Conveyance Tax Fund. Upon payment by the State, the appropriate
Construction and Conveyance Tax Fund Ending Fund Balance is reimbursed.

All other grant related projects discussed in this memorandum without a corresponding

appropriation action will be brought forward for City Council consideration as property
acquisition, design and construction or other project activities warrant funding to be in place.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

Staff has proposed the above recommendations to be as close and consistent as possible with
previous Council action and direction regarding the allocation of State Parks and Recreation
grant funds. Other alternative projects could be funded through these sources of funds.
However, the City must submit new grant applications for specific alternate projects and it may
not be possible to secure State approval of these alternates as well as complete all environmental,
design and construction activities by the program termination dates. Project delays could place
State grant funding for these projects in jeopardy, which could result in project cancellations,
additional delays or transfer funding responsibility to other City funding sources.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 7

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

¥"  Criteria 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1 million or
greater. (Required: Website Posting)

D Criteria 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for public
health, safety, quality of life, or financial/economic vitality of the City. (Required: E-
mail and Website Posting)

D Criteria 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing that
may have impacts to-community services and have been identified by staff, Council or a
Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website Posting,
Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers)

No specific public outreach has occurred regarding the proposed action. However, all projects
will have completed the regular public input process used by PRNS for construction projects.
Furthermore, these projects are implementing initiatives stated in the Greenprint, a Twenty-Year
Strategic Plan for Parks and Community Facilities and Programs. These funding sources and
proposed project uses have previously been approved through the City Council’s annual Capital
Budget and Five-Year Capital Improvement Program. ‘

COORDINATION

These actions have been coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office. Appropriate revisions to
the City’s grant inventory and single audit functions will be coordinated with the Finance
Department upon City Council approval of the recommended actions.

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy Economic Recovery
section in that it will spur construction spending in our local economy.

COST SUMMARY/COST IMPLICATIONS

The following summarizes cost implications to individual projects:

¢ Guadalupe River Trail Bridge Crossing in Almaden: Decrease funding by $273,000
in the Proposition 12 Roberti-Z’berg-Harris (RZH) grant program.

e Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River): Increase
funding by $273,000 in the Proposition 12 Roberti-Z’berg-Harris (RZH) grant program.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
08-09-06
Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts

Page 8

Overfelt House Renovation: Decrease funding by $169,000 in the Proposition 40 Per
Capita grant allocation due to cost savings.

Lake Cunningham Playground ADA Renovations: Increase funding allocation by
$94,000 in the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant funding.

Global Photon Property Acquisition: Increase funding allocation by $50,000 through
the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant program.

Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River): Increase
funding allocation by $25,000 in the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant program.

PAL Stadium ADA Restroom Renovations: Increase funding allocation by $75,000 in
the Proposition 40 Per Capita grant program.

Unallocated Funds: Utilizes the $75,000 that had not been allocated to a specific
project at the time of the Council’s original authorization to apply for and accept the
Proposition 40 RZH grant funds. These funds are now recommended for allocation to the
PAL Stadium project.

BUDGET REFERENCE

Fund
#

Appn. Appropriation Name Total 2006-2007 Last Budget
# Appn. Proposed Action
Capital (Date,
Budget Ordinance #)
(Page)*

380

5175 | Trail: Airport Parkway $680,000 V-345
Under Crossing

* The 2006-2007 Adopted Capital Budget was approved by the City Council on June 27, 2006.




HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

08-09-06

Subject: Revised Allocations Under the State of California 2000 and 2002 Parks Bond Acts
Page 9

CEQA

e Guadalupe River Bridge Crossing in Almaden: Mitigated Negative Declaration,
PP03-04-110.

e Trail: Airport Parkway Under Crossing (Lower Guadalupe River): Mitigated Negative
Declaration, PP04-323, May 2005; State Clearinghousg\#2005022117, February 2005.

ALBERT BALAGS LARRY D. LISENBEE

Acting Director of Parks, Recreation Budget Director
and Neighborhood Services

For question please contact Julie Mark, Acting Assistant Director, (408) 793-5553.

Attachments



‘000°0S+$ £Aq paseaour

000°006$ Jo uonedO[[E peoy
[ew3LiQ ‘pajerdwo) 1020014 | 000°0SE°1§ | -0- 000°0SE°TS ATn, 3uore spfay [req jo yustdoaad( Sploy[led peoy A[nJ,
ed pilqIels
18 [ 10LOSI(] [19UNO0Y) 2AI3S 0} AI[Ioe]
uonONYSUOd Jopun 193[017 | 000°006$ -Q- 000°006$ IUR)) YIno X mau e Jo jusurdoasa I2)Ua) Yo X piiqiels
ed
red pooyioqusiou (suapien) s, [[2uu0(, Q)
ssao0ud ur 309(01d | 000°05T$ -0- 000°0ST$ 2108 Jey-ouo Jo judwdofaadg WIBI[[IM % YIXIS
: Saed
ssao0xd ur 102[01J | 000°001$ -0- 000°001$ pooyroqu31au 21oe-g] 0} sjusuraaoxdury JNred I2pUI[O BUI[OS
: sjuswoaoxdwr adeospue|
pU® uoneAOUaI asnoy juey ‘gunured
JOLID)XD ‘QIMIOnySeIFul JOLIAUI Surpnout UOIIBAOUDY
patordwos 102[01J | 000°019% -0- 000°019% 9SNOY 1[2J12A() OLI0ISTY Y} UOLJBAOUDY 9SNOY 121940
95IN0Y) J[0L) SOFeT SO
pajerdwod 199(01d | 000°00S$ -0- 000°00S$ 01 Judoe(pe yred-tumu e jo juswdojaasg Nred Iy Jnig auo
urouoj mau pue sjuowraAoIdur
Anpiqisseooe YAV Surpnjout
paje[durod 10901 | 000°012$ -0- 000°012Z$ s yjred oL03sTY JO UOHEYI[IqRYSY | USpIep as0y [ediotuniy
junowy junomy
SJUIUWIWIO)) PasIAdy aguey) JeuIdiiQ uondrsaq 19foag

6007 ‘0¢ dunp Aq pajdjduiod aq ysnui s3aafoag
Surpunyg weadoad JuB.IS) UONEIIINNY pue dedg uadQ ueqa)) SLLIRH-319q,Z-119q0Y

:(z1 uonisodoa g) 19V puog yied 0002
IELEI LRI TA




000°€6ZPS | -0- 000°€6Z°F$ uonedo[V wersold HZ 1V puog 0007 [¥10L

(1241 adnpponn

dvsyavg AoM07T) Suissos)

poday v Suissou) 4apuy) — osiajy dapup) Aomyping

"o10u Sutpasaad aag | 000‘ELTS | 000°6LTS | -0- 01 088 AmyS1y ‘Juswdopasp ] modny :pvi :ppy
103foad (10a1yg 2dn[epenn
IomoY) Buissor) mopun)
Kemdjred podiry :rei], oyl
0) Spuny 9Jeo0[[eay "IoALI
oY1 JO SYUB( }SM PUE JSED
FunuI] A11AT}O9UUOD-I9)UL
[ren swos sapraoid o3pug

UBLISIPaJ PBOY UBWII[O0)) 921D adnyepeny) pue Lemssaxdxg

ay3 Jo uona(dwo)) “ep np UQPRW[Y I9A0 23PLIq MmN © 0} [1eN 3} (uapeuryy)

jueid 1eury £q paia[duod woJJ $sa998 ap1aoid 0} 10A1y 2dnjepens) Burssoxd A3pug

3q jou ued 1301 | -0- 000°€LZ%) | 000°cLTS a1} 1240 3uIsso1d A3priq © Jo Juowrdo[oad(] | IPARY adnjepens) :919[a(T

e Iouuo) .0 woonsay

gurpuad 10201 | 000°001$ -0- 000°001$ 1B AJI[108] WOO0LSAI & JO juaidoraaa(g Nied Iouuo)).O

junowmy Junowry
DLEINI (g PasIAdYy aguey) [euIsQ uonduasaq 192floag

6002 ‘0¢ dung £q paopdwod aq ysnur sydfoxg
Surpuny weis01d JUe.Io) Uoned1NY pue dedg uadQ ueqi() SHIBH-319q,Z-113q0Y
:(Z1 wonisodoug) 1OV puog ied 0007

PONUNUO0)) | JUdMPENY

T ¥8eg
[ JusUryoeny




000°s.$ 19
Pasvaoul puv wvidoid

xa1dwiod Sspuamaaoidur
uvas vpdv)y 424 wnipvis TV d v spuawaaoidu Giponf wW0041524 pun Yy
wiof parfiys Sugpun,y | 000°s7€$ | 000°STES | -0- woo41sa4 puv yqy Jo uoyajduio) wnipviS Tvd ‘ppy
wn4304d juv43 vndp) uonismboy 3uipjing
42 01 paifiys Suipuny | -(- (000°00£8) | 000°00£$ 4241y adnjppong) v praypIvd] | U010y [pqOlH) 132
podojaasp ‘weidoid 93eugis [1e1} (7)
2q 03 uonedIdde PUB SOTAISS AOUSTIOWID YIIm WD)SAS a3eudIg re1],
aiyroads 10201 | 000°1ISHS | -0- 000°1SV$ Ioyrewr/o3eudis pajerdajur dofaas( (1) | pue 199[o1d QUOISIA
[eaoadde
pue ma1421 3ye3§ Surpuad souenue yred je 3urdesspue|
uonedrdde josloid | 000°s29$ | -0- 000°S29% PAJBIJOSSE PUB WOOIISOT MIN NIed Yooy wnyy
padoaasp
9q 03 uonedrdde 6 10s1 ul Juswdoraasp yred
aryroads 10afo1d | 000°5L2S | -0~ 000°6L7$ yred Sop 105 Surpuny [ejuswo[ddng 3o eary ueLquie)
pado[aaap (s1o1tU9g,/INO0 X )
2q 03 uongedIdde uawRde[das/uorsuedxo bliclgl
oygroads j00lo1d | 000°00€§ | -0- 000°00€$ 9118 10J Spuny SuUIYolRIA Aununuo)) euy
padoraasp
2q 0} uoneordde saniAnoe uonismboe [re1y,
oyjroads j0efo1d | 000°008$ | -0- 000°008% Pue[ pue Juowdo[aAap [Ie1) [eI1oUSD) Indg us[D MO[IIM
padojaaap NIed 19a1S WeI[IA\ 0 Aemssaidxyg
2q 0} uoneordde ongejuoly :uonismboe juowases qa/vi
oiyroads 109lo1d | 000°0SYS | -0- 000°0SV'$ pUB [BJUSWIUONAUD ‘Ue[d I9)SBA [oBIY 991D 91040))
junowry junowry
SJIUAWWO)) PasIAY duey) rewdiQ nondirdsaq 103foag

1102 ‘0€ dung Aq pajdfdurod 3aq ysnu syoafoag

durpunyj wea3oa JueIL) UONEAINNY pue dedg uddQ ueqin SLIBH-313q,Z-1).13q0Y
:(op wonisodo.uq) 10V puog Jred 7007

(FLEIT R




000°1S0°VS | -0-$ 000°1S0'v$ uonedo[[V welsold HZ 19V puog 7007 [eI0L
wawmdojaaap yivd punf
Mo i Jupa8 swvisoad Supunf
yuvas opdn)) 1og4 £ouady yjuamdojaaapay ysnoaiyp yuawmdojaaaq
wo4f payfrys Suipun,y | 000°s788 | 0005788 | -0-$ pasinbov spupppavd fo yuawmdopaaaq yod YIS\ ppy
(4241y adnjpponsg
Aoy and A2MOT) SU1SS04D)
wn430.4d yjuv43 v1dn)) 140dA1Y 1D SUISSOLY) AdPU[) —OSIAJY dopup) Avmyang
124 01 payiys Suipuny | -- (000°0583) | 0000583 01 088 Aoy :yuouidolaadp (IvAL | pdoday AL 2]a(]
junowry junowry
L1 L (1) pasIAdy aSuey) [euiSiiO nondrisa(q 193foag

1102 ‘0€ dung Aq pajdrdurod aq Isnua s393[o1g
surpun,] wiei301d Ui UONEIINNY pue deds uad( ueql() SLLR-3.19q,Z-1112q0Y
:(0% uonisodoiq) 1V puog yied 7007

(Ponunuod) 7 juduwiyde))y

7 9%eg
7 uawoeny




xa]dut02 Stuauiaa04dus
204108 JuDAS 7Y wnmpviS Ty d 1v spuowaaoiduil i) UI004152.4 pUD V(T
o1 payftys Butpunf192[04d | -0- (000°0s28) | 0000578 0041524 pUb Y (qY Jo uoyajdio) unipvi$ Tvd 21212
juswdoraasp SjudWRIINDAI
103foad punj 01 000‘v6$ Kyayes pue YV 19w 0} juswdinbs | suoleaoudy punoidAe[q
Aq poseaout 128pnq 109fo1d | 000°TERS 000'76$ 000°LELS punoi3Aerd yuerdwos-uou jo jusuraoe[dey | VIV WeyFuruun)) aye]
syoaloid Suisso1)
Iapup) IoAry adn[epens) pue
uojoyd eqoln ‘punoidAelq
weysumun)) e ooeds yiom
01 spuny juadsun 33800[[ea1 pue 2oeds Funesw o1qnd “151U90 10)1S1A
‘pare[dwos 103f01d | 000°1£9$ (000°6918) | 000°008$ o1jqnd e 3q 0} 3sNOY E JO UOLLAOUIY 9SNOH }[J12AQ
pajerdwos 303lo1g | 000°SLZS -0- 000°S.Z$ uduwdofaaap y1ed Sop 10y spuny SuryojeIy Jyred 30( BuBIUO,]
saniioe] yred pue
[ooys Jo asn juiof pauueld sjepowIodoe
paje[dwoo 103f01g | 000°00S$ -0- 000°00S$ 01 ury Aaxo0H 19[[0Y JO Juswaoe[doy] Naed 1249500y
pale[dwod 102f01d | 000°00€$ -0- 000°00€$ sjuaurasoxduwir jied Jied euedsq epluoAy
"309[01d uonye3Liy
2 Suideospue j1ed
pI1qie)g [eurdLio JO nalf-ul "1 30LSI(J Ul 19U A}IUNUILIOD
paaoidde 1a1uspy Juioijog B 9jepouItoooe 03 3uip[ing AI103s I9JU2)) AJunuuuIo))
Ajrunuitio)) 9sof Ueg 1S9M | 000°0S€S -0- 000°05€$ -0m1 "3 *bs 0000 BuNSIXS JO UOLBOYIPOIA PeOY SWEIIA LOLE
junomy junomy
syudwIMIo)) PasIAdY Iduey) rewidriQ uondrnsaq 1loag

1102 ‘0€ aunp £q pajdjdwod aq jsnux s3d3foag

gurpun,] weagdoad yueas) eyde) J9g
:(0y uonisodouq) 10V puog yIed 7007
€ NPWPENY




000°LE0'YS | -0- 000°LE0'PS uopEd0[ly Werdold Jueld e)ide)) 194 10V puog 7007 I€I0L
241
‘wni304d yuv.i3 vndv) adnppono gmie%w
42 03 224108 D43 7Y Apmyavd 140d11y v BUISSOLD) J2pU) — 3uissod)) Jopu] noig
wof parfiys Sutpun,y | 9po‘0sss | 000°0s8s | -0- 0S1Aly 01 088 MYSIH Juouidopasp 4L | Avavping roday ppy
‘Juawdojaaap
yavd punf mou jm Jjuv.3
‘wvaSo.d yuva3 virdp) *§1500 Juaudojaaap joalosd punf
42 03 224108 Juv 43 7y mou Jupn43 spung Louady jusudojaaapay uonsmboy
wolf payfys Surpun,f | -o- (000°28%) | 000°5Z8$ asor ung 03 Youl/Sutpunf uonisinboy Y¥4od YIISIN 21212
‘pun,
20UDJLq PUD :cE&M@om\
punf o1 paipoojip
102[04d asno[y 31af1240) Supping
wo4f juadsun 000°0S$ | 000008 | 000°00£$ | -0- 4oagy adnjopon v prayjiv4] u0j0Yd 94019 PPy
junomy junomry
SjUIUIo0)) posIAdy Isuey) [euisriQ uondiaasa(q 19loag

1102 ‘o€ aung £q pajdrduiod aq jsnu syoafoag

Surpuny weisord yueis) vjde)) I9g
:(0p wonysodouaq) 3oy puog Mied 7007

(PINuUNuo0d) € JWWYIL)Y

7 98eq

¢ Juouryoeny






